

IT-02-54-R77.5

066 - 063

30 October 2008

66

45.

UNITED  
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for  
Serious Violations of International  
Humanitarian Law Committed in the  
Territory of the Former Yugoslavia  
since 1991

Case No. IT-02-54-R77.5

Date: 30 October 2008

Original: English

IN A SPECIALLY APPOINTED CHAMBER

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding  
Judge Alphons Orié  
Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 30 October 2008

IN THE CASE AGAINST  
FLORENCE HARTMANN

*PUBLIC*

---

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR FURTHER APPEARANCE OF THE ACCUSED

---

Amicus Curiae Prosecutor

Mr Bruce MacFarlane

Counsel for the Accused

Mr William Bourdon

I, **CARMEL AGIUS**, Presiding Judge in a Specially Appointed Chamber (“Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the Scheduling Order of 27 August 2008, scheduling the initial appearance of Florence Hartmann (“Accused”) for 27 October 2008, at 4.30 p.m. in Courtroom I;

**NOTING** that the Accused appeared before the Chamber at that date and time;

**CONSIDERING** Rule 62(A)(ii) of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”), which provides that the accused will be informed that within 30 days of the initial appearance, he or she will be called upon to enter a plea of guilty or not guilty on each count but that, should the accused so request, he or she may immediately enter a plea of guilty or not guilty on one or more counts;


**NOTING** that the Accused did not enter a plea of guilty or not guilty during the Initial Appearance;

**CONSIDERING** that pursuant to Rules 126 *bis* and 127 of the Rules, and the Practice Direction on the Procedure for the Investigation and Prosecution of Contempt Before the International Tribunal (“Practice Direction”), the Chamber may reduce any time prescribed by or under the Rules in order to ensure the expeditious administration of justice;

**PURSUANT TO** Rules 54, 62(A)(ii), 126 *bis*, 127 of the Rules and the Practice Direction;

**HEREBY SCHEDULE** the further appearance of the Accused for 14 November 2008, at 14.15, in Courtroom III.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Carmel Agius  
Presiding Judge

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October 2008  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**