



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-02-54-R77.5

Date: 2 April 2009

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, President

Acting Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 2 April 2009

IN THE CASE AGAINST

FLORENCE HARTMANN

PUBLIC

**ORDER REPLACING JUDGES IN A CASE BEFORE A SPECIALLY APPOINTED
CHAMBER**

Amicus

Mr. Bruce MacFarlane, QC

Counsel for Ms. Hartmann

Mr. Karim A. A. Khan, Lead Counsel

Mr. Guénaél Mettraux, Co-Counsel

I, PATRICK ROBINSON, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the *confidential* “Report of Decision on Defence Motion for Disqualification of Two Members of the Trial Chamber and of Senior Legal Officer” (“Decision”), issued by a specially appointed Panel on 25 March 2009, inviting the President to assign two new Judges to the Specially Appointed Chamber in Case No. IT-02-54-R77.5, *In the Case Against Florence Hartmann*, to replace Judge Carmel Agius and Judge Alphons Orie;¹

NOTING that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal authorizes the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;


CONSIDERING the composition of the Chambers of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/261 issued on 17 November 2008;

CONSIDERING the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

HEREBY ASSIGN, with immediate effect, Judge Mehmet Güney and Judge Liu Daqun to the Specially Appointed Chamber to replace Judge Carmel Agius and Judge Alphons Orie in the present case.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 2nd day of April 2009,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Patrick Robinson
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ Decision, para. 55. A public redacted version of the Decision was issued on 27 March 2009.