



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of  
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law Committed in  
the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-02-54-R77.5

Date: 24 June 2009

Original: English

**IN A SPECIALLY APPOINTED CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Bakone Justice Moloto, Presiding  
Judge Mehmet Güney  
Judge Liu Daqun

**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking

**Order of:** 24 June 2009

IN THE CASE

AGAINST

FLORENCE HARTMANN

*PUBLIC*

---

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR CONTINUED TRIAL  
DATES AND SUBMISSION OF FINAL BRIEFS

---

**Amicus Curiae Prosecutor**

Mr. Bruce MacFarlane, QC

**Counsel for the Accused**

Mr. Karim A. A. Khan, Counsel  
Mr. Guénaël Mettraux, Co-Counsel

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'M. J.' or similar.

**THE SPECIALLY APPOINTED CHAMBER** (“Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** that the Pre-trial Trial Conference in the case against Florence Hartmann (“the Accused”) commenced on 15 June 2009 and was followed immediately by the Prosecution case;

**NOTING** that the Prosecution case was closed on 16 June 2009 and that the Defence case started on the same day, continuing into 17 June 2009;

**NOTING** that due to the availability of Judges, on 17 June 2009, the Presiding Judge directed the parties that trial will continue on 1 July 2009, to finish the evidence of the final Defence witness;<sup>1</sup>

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, the Chamber **ORDERS** as follows;

1. The Trial against the Accused shall continue on 1 July 2009, at 9.00 hours in Courtroom I, to hear the remainder of the evidence of the final Defence witness, Nataša Kandić;
2. The parties shall file their Final Briefs, which shall not exceed 15,000 words, by 2 July 2009;
3. On 3 July 2009 Court will commence at 9.00 hours in Courtroom I and adjourn at 12.00 hours. The parties shall have 60 minutes each to present their final arguments.

---

<sup>1</sup> Transcript 17 June 2009, T. 420.



Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



---

Judge Mehmet Güney

Dated this twenty-fourth day of June 2009

At The Hague

The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**