



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-02-54-R77.5-A
Date: 9 October 2009
Original: English

IT-02-54-R77.5-A
A116 - A115
09 OCTOBER 2009

116
SA

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge Andréia Vaz
Judge Theodor Meron
Judge Burton Hall
Judge Howard Morrison

Registrar: Mr John Hocking

Decision of: 9 October 2009

**IN THE CASE AGAINST
FLORENCE HARTMANN**

PUBLIC

**ORDER TO THE REGISTRAR TO SERVE APPEAL RELATED FILINGS
ON THE *AMICUS CURIAE* PROSECUTOR**

Counsel for the Appellant

Mr. Karim A. A. Kahn, Lead Counsel
Mr. Guénaél Mettraux, Co-Counsel

***Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor**

Mr. Bruce Mac Farlane, QC

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Appeals Chamber” and “International Tribunal,” respectively),

NOTING the “Judgement on Allegations of Contempt”, issued by the Specially Appointed Chamber on 14 September 2009;

NOTING the confidential “Notice of Appeal of Florence Hartmann Against the Judgment of the Specially Appointed Trial Chamber” (“Appeal”), filed by Counsel for Florence Hartmann on 24 September 2009;¹

CONSIDERING that the participation of the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor from the trial in the present case would assist the Appeals Chamber in its consideration of the Appeal and that the Appeal failed to indicate the continuation of the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor in these proceedings;

CONSIDERING that an assignment of an *Amicus Curiae* to a trial proceeding continues until the close of all related proceedings;

PURSUANT to Rules 54 and 107 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

ORDERS the Registrar to serve the Appeal and related filings on the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this 9th day of October 2009,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ A public version of the Notice of Appeal was filed on the same day.